

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

Electronically Filed
Jan 22 2016 09:14 a.m.
Tracie K. Lindeman
Clerk of Supreme Court

SANDS CHINA LTD.,
a Cayman Islands corporation,

Petitioner,

vs.

CLARK COUNTY DISTRICT COURT, THE
HONORABLE ELIZABETH GONZALEZ,
DISTRICT JUDGE, DEPT. 11,

Respondents,

and

STEVEN C. JACOBS,

Real Party in Interest.

Case Number: 68265
Consolidated with Case Nos.
68275 and 68309

District Court Case Number:
A627691-B

**SANDS CHINA'S
ANSWER TO JACOBS'S
PETITION FOR
REHEARING EN BANC**

MORRIS LAW GROUP
Steve Morris, Bar No. 1543
Rosa Solis-Rainey, Bar No. 7921
Ryan M. Lower, Bar No. 9108
900 Bank of America Plaza
300 South Fourth Street
Las Vegas, NV 89101
Telephone No.: (702) 474-9400

HOLLAND & HART LLP
J. Stephen Peek, Bar No. 1758
Robert J. Cassity, Bar No. 9779
9555 Hillwood Drive, 2nd Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89134
Telephone No.: (702) 669-4600

KEMP, JONES & COULTHARD, LLP
J. Randall Jones, Bar No. 1927
Mark M. Jones, Bar No. 267
3800 Howard Hughes Pkwy, 17th Fl.
Las Vegas, NV 89169
Telephone No.: (702) 385-6000

Alan M. Dershowitz
(*Admitted Pro Hac Vice*)
1575 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02138
Telephone No.: (617) 319-9892

Attorneys for Petitioner,
Sands China Ltd.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.:
I. SUMMARY OF RELIEF SOUGHT	1
II. STANDARD FOR REHEARING.....	2
III. THE COURT'S NOVEMBER 4 ORDER WAS ENTIRELY CORRECT AND SHOULD BE SUSTAINED.	3
A. The Court's Order Concluding that Mr. Turnbull is Not a Party Is Correct.	3
B. The Court's Recent Decision in the <i>Okada</i> Writ Proceeding Supports the Court's November 4 Order Regarding the Location of the Deposition of a Foreign Non-Party Witness.....	9
C. Jacobs's Petition for Rehearing En Banc Does Not Demonstrate Any Reason Why Deposing Mr. Turnbull in Asia is Not Appropriate.	11
IV. CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Besco Equip. Co. v. Golden Loaf Bakery, Inc.</i> , 458 So.2d 330 (Fla. App. 1984)	4
<i>Buzzeo v. Board of Educ.</i> , 178 F.R.D. 390 (E.D. N.Y. 1998)	9
<i>Cadent Ltd. v. 3M Unitek Corp.</i> , 232 F.R.D. 625 (C.D. Cal. 2005)	6
<i>Calderon v. Experian Info. Solutions, Inc.</i> , 290 F.R.D. 508 (D. Idaho 2013)	7
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014)	12
<i>Ecclesiastes 9:10-11-12, Inc. v. LMC Holding Company</i> , 497 F.3d 1135 (10th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Farquhar v. Shelden</i> , 116 F.R.D. 70 (E.D. Mich. 1987)	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Fausto v. Credigy Serv. Corp.</i> , 251 F.R.D. 427 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	11
<i>Hyam v. American Export Lines, Inc.</i> , 213 F.2d 221 (2nd Cir. 1954)	10
<i>In re Outsidewall Tire Litigation</i> , 267 F.R.D. 466 (E.D. Va. 2010)	10
<i>Kaufman v. Kaufman</i> , 63 So.2d 196 (Fla. 1952)	4
<i>Louis Vuitton Malletier v. Dooney & Bourke</i> , No. 04 Civ. 5316, 2006 WL 3476735, 2006 Lexis 87096 (S.D.N.Y., Nov. 30, 2006)	4, 9, 11

<i>Murata Mfg. Co. v. Bel Fuse Inc.</i> , No. 03 C 2934, 2004 WL 2211608, 2004 Lexis 19840 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 30, 2004).....	8
<i>Okada v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Ct.</i> , 131 Nev. Adv. Op. 83,, 359 P.3d 1106 (2015).....	8, 9, 11
<i>Rehau, Inc. v. Colortech, Inc.</i> , 145 F.R.D. 444 (N.D. Ohio 1992)	10
<i>Salter v. Upjohn, Co.</i> , 593 F.2d 649 (5th Cir. 1979).....	9, 11
<i>Societe Nationale Industrielle Aerospatiale v. U.S. Dist. Ct. S.D. Iowa</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987)	11
<i>Tailift USA v. Tailiff Co. Ltd.</i> , No. 3:03-cv-0196-M, 2004 WL 722244, 2004 Lexis 28648 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 26, 2004)	10

STATUTES

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 30(b)(1)	7
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 41(b)	7
Nevada Rules of Appellate Procedure 21(b)(1).....	3
Nevada Rules of Appellate Procedure 40	2
Nevada Rules of Appellate Procedure 40(a)(2)	2
Nevada Rules of Appellate Procedure 40(c)	2
Nevada Rules of Civil Procedure 30	passim
Nevada Rules of Civil Procedure 30(b)(1).....	passim
Nevada Rules of Civil Procedure 30(b)(6).....	passim
Nevada Rules of Civil Procedure 31(a).....	8
Nevada Rules of Civil Procedure 32	passim
Nevada Rules of Civil Procedure 32(a)(2)	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

8A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Richard L. Marcus,
Federal Practice & Procedure § 2112 (3rd ed. 2010).....4, 9
